

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**CONT. PETITION NO. 819 OF 2019  
IN WP/7187/2015**

MANOJ SHANKARRAO NAGARE

VERSUS

R N LADDA PRINCIPAL SECRETARY LAW AND JUDICIARY  
DEPARTMENT AND OTHERS

...

Ms. Anagha Pandit h/f Ms. P. S. Talekar, Advocate for the Petitioner  
Mr. A. B. Girase, GP for Respondent-State

....

**CORAM : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI AND  
SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE, JJ.**

**DATED : 01/07/2025.**

**P. C. :**

We have noted in the order dated 16/06/2025 that Cabinet has taken a decision on 27/05/2025 for creation of 5223 posts of typist for each judicial officer working in the State. Government resolution in that behalf is yet to be published. Vide communication dated 28/06/2025 addressed to the learned Government Pleader, by Under Secretary of State Government it is informed that the said Cabinet decision is to be presented first before the Committee of Secretaries headed by Additional Chief Secretary (Service). After the said committee scrutinizes the proposal and recommends it, the proposal is to be placed before the High-Level Secretarial Committee, headed by the Chief Secretary. If

the creation of new posts results in recurring expenditure exceeding Rs.2,00,000/-, as per the budget rules, the proposal has to be placed before the Legislative Council, as a supplementary demand. After this process is complete, the government resolution will be published.

In the light of above, stand over to 29/07/2025.

**(SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE, J.)**

**(NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, J.)**